are awaiting the outcome which is anticipated in 1H26.

We are investing in modernising and simplifying our technology environment, including enhancing Work Management
systems and an upgrade to SAP S/4 Hana, focusing on operational process improvement and targeting material uplift in
productivity, quality of customer service and cost to serve savings.

Facilities has continued to focus on portfolio simplification, with the divestment of the lower margin Catering New
Zealand business, Australian Cleaning business and final exit of Laundries and the divestment of the Cleaning NZ
business  completed on 31 July 2025 (classified as asset held for sale at 30 June 2025). This simplification is expected to
create management capacity to focus on value creation in core markets with more opportunity. Collectively the
divestments resulted in a reduction in our workforce of 40% or ~5,000 roles.

32 2025 Annual Report  |  Downer EDI Limited

Group statutory earnings

Reconciliation of the FY25 pro forma and underlying result to the statutory result:

$'m EBIT

Amortisation
of acquired
intangibles EBITA

Net
finance

costs
Tax

expense NPATA

Amortisation
of acquired
intangibles

(post-tax) NPAT

Pro forma result  437.7  21.0  458.7  (82.1)  (112.4)  264.2  (14.7)  249.5

Net divestment and AHFS
contribution

 15.5  –  15.5  –  (0.3)  15.2  –  15.2

Underlying result  453.2  21.0  474.2  (82.1)  (112.7)  279.4  (14.7)  264.7

Net loss on divestments and
exit costs

 (36.2)  3.8  (32.4)  –  13.7  (18.7)  (2.7)  (21.4)

Transformation and
restructure costs

 (51.3)  –  (51.3)  –  15.5  (35.8)  –  (35.8)

Regulatory reviews and legal
matters

 (10.7)  –  (10.7)  –  3.1  (7.6)  –  (7.6)

Impairment, asset write-
downs and other

 (71.8)  2.7  (69.1)  –  20.2  (48.9)  (1.9)  (50.8)

Total individually significant
items1

 (170.0)  6.5  (163.5)  –  52.5  (111.0)  (4.6)  (115.6)

Statutory result  283.2  27.5  310.7  (82.1)  (60.2)  168.4  (19.3)  149.1

1. Note B3 of the Financial Report includes $6.5 million ($4.6 million post tax) of accelerated amortisation of acquired intangible assets within Individually
significant items of $170.0 million. Refer to Note B3 to the Financial Report for further details.

Statutory earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) of $283.2 million, up 56.9%, and statutory NPAT of $149.1 million, an
increase of 81.6%, compares to the prior year of $180.5 million and $82.1 million respectively.

Statutory EBITA of $310.7 million for the year, including individually significant items (ISI) of $170.0 million loss before

[…]

5 years or more 5.2 5.2 83.12 83.12 120.3 120.3 (21.8) (25.4)

The above cross-currency interest rate swaps are designated as effective cash flow hedges.

2025 Annual Report  |  Downer EDI Limited 197

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to the movement in United States dollar (USD) and New Zealand dollar (NZD), arising from
cross-border trade and intercompany flows.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to movements in the Australian dollar against relevant foreign
currencies. The percentages disclosed below represent the Group’s assessment of the possible changes in spot foreign
exchange rates (i.e. forward exchange points and discount factors have been kept constant). The sensitivity analysis
includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end
for a given percentage change in foreign exchange rates. A rate change indicates an appreciation or depreciation of
the Australian dollar spot exchange rate against the foreign currency of the exposure.

A positive number indicates a before-tax increase in profit and equity and a negative number indicates a before-tax
decrease in profit and equity.

Profit/(loss)(i) Equity(ii)

2025 2024 2025 2024
$'m $'m $'m $'m

USD impact

- 15% rate change (1.5) 0.5 0.7 2.4

+ 15% rate change 1.1 (0.4) (0.6) (1.8)

NZD impact

- 15% rate change – – – 30.7

+ 15% rate change – – – (22.7)

(i) This is mainly as a result of the changes in the value of unhedged foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities.

(ii) This is as a result of the changes in the value of forward foreign exchange contracts designated as cash flow hedges.

198 2025 Annual Report  |  Downer EDI Limited

(d)   Interest rate risk management

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as entities borrow funds at floating interest rates. Management of this risk is
governed by a Board approved Treasury Policy that requires an appropriate mix of fixed and floating rate borrowings